503011226 10/08/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3057826

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALVIN EITERMAN	12/09/2011
DWAYNE J. KORNISH	12/06/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OVERHEAD DOOR CORPORATION	
Street Address:	2501 SOUTH STATE HWY 121, SUITE 200	
City:	LEWISVILLE	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75067	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14508885

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)999-3623

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149993000

Email: ip@gardere.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN J. MAY

Address Line 1: GARDERE WYNNE SEWELL, LLP
Address Line 2: 1601 ELM STREET, SUITE 3000

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 125426-1257 MWD/JJM/KB	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN J. MAY	
SIGNATURE:	/John J. May/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/08/2014	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 033914 FRAME: 0828

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Alvin Eiterman and Dwayne J. Kornish, citizens of the United States of America, and residing at the addresses as stated below, respectively, have jointly made an invention entitled RESET MECHANISM FOR STORED ENERGY EMERGENCY BARRIERS filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 29, 2011 and assigned Application Serial No. 13/194,441

WHEREAS, Overhead Door Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Indiana, U.S.A. having a place of business at 2501 South State Hwy 121, Suite 200, Lewisville, TX 75067, is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by us, we have assigned, sold, transferred and set over and by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said invention and worldwide rights therein; (b) said application, including all divisions, continuations and substitutions thereof; and (c) all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all foreign countries, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which the United States of America is signatory including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment not been made.

We jointly and severally covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, application and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

We jointly and severally represent and covenant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention or patent application has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue all Letters Patent based on said application and each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have duly executed this assignment on the date as indicated next to our names, respectively.

Date: /2/9/11	(Deceased)
	Alvin Eiterman Carolyn D. Eiterman
	Executor, Estate of Alvin Eiterman

Residence Address:

4830 Hayden Crest Dr. Hilliard, OH 43026-7776

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day personally appeared 1 D. Ditypnas known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this OH day of Deamber, 2011.

Solary Public

Date: Dec 6, 2011

Dwayne J. Kornish

Residence Address:

6845 Maplehill Ave., SW Navarre, OH 44662

indy S. Bugger ary Public

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day personally appeared Dwayne J. Kornish, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _6th day of _Dec.____, 2011.

Cindy Brugger
Netary Public, State of Ohio
My Commission Expires March 8, 2015

Page 3 of 3